Insurance and other receivables 2,328 2,374 289 1,240

Other liabilities - (19) - (82)

Insurance and reinsurance payables (2,761) - (732) -

Net exposure (433) 2,355 (443) 1,158

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

in GEL  Average rate  Reporting date spot rate

  2015  31 December 2015

USD 1  2.2702  2.3949

EUR 1  2.5204  2.6169

Insurance Company Kopenbur JSC

Notes to the Financial Statements for 2015

22

in GEL  Average rate  Reporting date spot rate

 8 May 2014 (date of

incorporation) to 31 December

2014

 31 December 2014

USD 1  1.7735  1.8636

EUR 1  2.3142  2.2656

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening / weakening of the GEL, as indicated below, against USD and

EUR at 31 December 2015 and 2014 would have affected the measurement of financial

instruments denominated in USD and EUR and affected profit or loss after taxes by the amounts

shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain

constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

’000 GEL Strengthening Weakening

 Profit or (loss) Profit or (loss)

31 December 2015

USD (20% movement) (400) 400

EUR (10% movement) 37 (37)

31 December 2014

USD (20% movement) (197) 197

EUR (10% movement) 38 (38)

(v) Interest rate risk

Changes in interest rates impact primarily loans and receivables by changing either their fair value

(fixed rate debt) or their future cash flows (variable rate debt). Management does not have a formal

policy of determining how much of the Company’s exposure should be to fixed or variable rates.

However, at the time of raising new loans management uses its judgment to decide whether it

believes that a fixed or variable rate would be more favourable to the Company over the expected

period until maturity.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial